adversely affected as the Rupee appreciates/ depreciates against US dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), and
British Pound (GBP).

Nature Of Instrument As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposures
Trade Receivables   8,587,500   15,582,717

   8,587,500   15,582,717

(b) Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as of
Nature Of Instrument As at 31 March 2020

USD GBP Total
Trade Receivables

-
   8,587,500   8,587,500

Net Assets/Liabilities
-

   8,587,500   8,587,500

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31.03.2020

89

32nd ANNUAL REPORT : 2019-20

(b) Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as of
Nature Of Instrument As at 31 March 2019

USD GBP Total
Trade Receivables   75,786   15,506,931   15,582,717
Net Assets/Liabilities   75,786   15,506,931   15,582,717

(c) Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates by 2% would have increased/ (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Impact on Profit and Loss Statement
USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 2%  -  1,516
INR/USD - Decrease by 2%  -  (1,516)

GBP Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 2%  171,750  310,139
INR/USD - Decrease by 2%  (171,750)  (310,139)

Impact on Equity (Net of Tax)
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 2%  -  1,125
INR/USD - Decrease by 2%  -  (1,125)
GBP Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 2%  127,095  229,503
INR/USD - Decrease by 2%  (127,095)  (229,503)

B Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest
rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations
in the interest rates, in cases where the borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments
will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
(a) Exposure to interest rate risk:
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows:

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Fixed-rate instruments:
Financial assets   2,477,322   7,000,000
Financial liabilities   1,402,337   3,923,291

Variable-rate instruments:
Financial assets   -

Financial liabilities   11,946,102   28,218,147
   15,825,761   39,141,438

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31.03.2020

90

32nd ANNUAL REPORT : 2019-20

(b) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company's fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor future cash flows will
fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

(c) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonable possible change of 1% (100 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Impact on Profit and Loss Statement
Loan and Borrowing
Increase by 1%   (200,821)   (334,527)
Decrease by 1%   200,821   334,527
Impact on Equity (Net of Tax)
Loan and Borrowing
Increase by 1%   (148,608)   (247,550)
Decrease by 1%   148,608   247,550

B Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
customers and investments in debt securities. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the
maximum credit exposure.
Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Credit
risk has always been managed by each business segment through credit approvals, establishing credit
limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit